Ordinance No. 793-2020

By Council Members Griffin and Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Public Health to enter into one or more contracts with Overdose Lifeline, Inc. and Preventure to provide services in connection with the "This is (Not) About Drugs and "The Opioid Public Health Crisis" Programs; and authorizing the Director to enter into contract with the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County to receive payments for prevention services, for a period of one year.

WHEREAS, Overdose Lifeline, Inc. and Preventure will both provide training to City residents and employees under the "This is (Not) About Drugs" and "The Opioid Public Health Crisis" Programs; and

WHEREAS, the City will receive payments from the Alcohol, Drug Addiction, and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County ("ADAHMS Board") for services utilizing Overdose Lifeline, Inc. and Preventure materials; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Health is authorized to enter into one or more contracts with Overdose Lifeline, Inc. to purchase a license and conduct training for an educational program for City residents and employees to reduce prescription opioid abuse, heroin-use and overdose under the "This is (Not) About Drugs" and "The Opioid Public Health Crisis" Programs, more fully described in **File No. 793-2020-A**, for a period of one year.

Section 2. That the Director of Public Health is authorized to enter into one or more contracts with Preventure for training for our Problem Identification and Referral Strategy under the "This is (Not) About Drugs" and "The Opioid Public Health Crisis" Programs as described in the file, for a period of one year.

Section 3. That the Director of Public Health is authorized to enter into one or more contracts with the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County (the "ADAMHS Board") in order for the City of Cleveland to receive payments from the ADAMHS Board for prevention services rendered under the "This is

Ordinance No. 793-2020

(Not) About Drugs" and "The Opioid Public Health Crisis" Programs, for a period of one year.

<u>Section 4.</u> That payments received from the ADAMHS Board shall be deposited into one or more funds or subfunds to be determined by the Director of Finance.

Section 5. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

ST:nl 10-7-2020

FOR: Interim Director Kimball

Ord. No. 793-2020

[File No. 793-2020-A]

REPORTS

By Council Members Griffin and Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Public Health to enter into one or more contracts with Overdose Lifeline, Inc. and Preventure to provide services in connection with the "This is (Not) About Drugs and "The Opioid Public Health Crisis" Programs; and authorizing the Director to enter into contract with the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County to receive payments for prevention services, for a period of one year.

READ FIRST TIME on OCTOBER and referred to DIRECTORS of P COMMITTEES on Health and Hu	ublic Health, Finance, Law	7;
	CITY CLERK	
READ SECOND TIME	E	
	CITY CLERK	
READ THIRD TIME		
	PRESIDENT	
	CITY CLERK	
APPROVED		
	MAYOR	
Recorded Vol Page_		

REPORT after second Reading

PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
FILED WITH COMMITTEE

P	ASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
FILED WITH COMMITTEE	
FILED	